of whether a   Purchase Order has been provided. 

3.2 Except in the circumstances set out in clause 5.1 below, no fee is incurred by the Client until the Applicant commences the Engagement . 

3.3 FEE SCALE 

Subject always to a minimum fee of £2,200 (two thousand and two hundred pounds), the fee payable by the Client to the Agency for the Engagement of a Candidate is:  

3.4  In the event that the Engagement is for a fixed term of less than 12 months, the fee in accordance with clause 3.3 will apply pro-rata.